e 4000 North Central Avenue
ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500

US.Depariment Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

of Transportation (602) 379-3646

Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998

Administration hitp://www.thwa.dot.gov/azdiv/index.htm
May 2, 2016

In Reply Refer To:

(TRAP 37 - STIP)

Arizona FY 2016-2019

Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 26

Mr. Michael Kies, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Kies:

We have reviewed your April 5, 2016 request to amend the FY 2016-2019 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the SouthEastern
Arizona Governments Organization Executive Committee on March 31, 2016.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 26 into the Arizona FY 2016-2019
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

Poluracel 3. 34l

foR KarlaS. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure

ec: mkies@azdot.gov; alexander.smith@dot.gov (FTA)

ec: Ipounds@azdot.gov, pstone@azdot.gov, banderson@azdot.gov, EStillings, Truely, Hansen,
Deitering, Yedlin, T Wilson, Gordon




ADOT

Multimodal Planning

Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director
Michael Kies, Division Director

April 5, 2016

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-1906

RE: FY 2016-2020 STIP, Amendment Number 26

Dear Ms. Petty,

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the action taken by the SouthEastern Arizona Governments
Organization on March 31, 2016 to amend their FY 2016-2020 Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP). I cordially request Amendment Number 26 of the FY 2016-2020 State Transportation Improvement

Program (STIP).

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). All of the projects on the table are either exempt or
are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].
The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Michael Kies

cc: Ed Stillings Debbie Mayfield Corrine Garey
Patrick Stone Eric Boyles Susan Webber
Jason Hafner Mark Henige Mark Hoffman
Zahit Katz

Enclosures (1) APR 2 0 2016

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



SEAGO REGION
2016 - 2020 TP Amendment #3
Approved By: TAC- 3/17/16 Admistrative Committee-3/31/16 Executive Committee - 3/31/16

TIP YEAR PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF Functional LANES] LANES FED AID FEDERAL LOCAL OTHER TOTAL
Projact 1D SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP - WK - STRU Glassifications BEFORE| AFTER TYPE FUNDS MATCH FUNDS COST
2016 3
US 70 MP 201 SUP and East Constucion/sup,
Entry Manument (San Carios landseaping, lighting entry
ST-TE-16__|State Apache Tribs) US 70 MP 201 monument TE17 $958,055 $57,789) $1,013,844/
Golf Course Rd from Reay Ln to 20th Construction
GGH-TE-13_|Graham Co Golf Course Road SUP Ave 7,950t TE Shared Use Path TE 18 $454,752 $27.438/ $482,240
ST-TE20 |State SR 191, Sidewalk Project [SR 191, Sldewalk projact Construction: Sidewalks TE18 $312,543 $312,543
Reay Lane Batween US70 &
GGH13-04 |Graham Coul Satford Bryce Road in Safford 2 miles ROW Rural Minor Collactor 2 2 HRRRP $20,746 $1,254/ $22,000
Multiple unpaved roads in the
unicororetad Rio Rico area of
SCC15-02 Senta Cruz County, 9.7 miles Construction (Chipsealiny 2 2 CMAQ $457,385 $27,845, $485,000
Multiple unpaved roads in the
unicororated Ri» Rico area of
SCC15-02 Sunta Cruz County. ] 9.7 miles Construction (Chipsealin: 2 2 CMAQ 2.5 $150,000 $6,087 $159,087
Construction of Safety &
CCH-18-01 Davis Road MP 9 1 mile Drainage Improvements Rural Major Coflector 2 2 STP $1,830,468) $104,337 $1,934,305|
Construction of Salsty &
CCH12-09 SR80 to SR191 24miles Drainage Improvements Rural Major Collactor 2 2 HPP $1,992,821 $113,848 $2,107.469
8R191 tu Central Highway 1.6 miles
CCH14-04 |Cochise Cous PE (Design Review) Rural Major Collactor 2 2 STP $58,373 $3,627 $80,000
no Road: 31 Sireet to BT
DESs12-05 Street H miles G Urban Minor Artsrial 2 2 STP $46,978 $3,022 $50,000
Bankard Avenus, sast of 198 In Railroad Signal
ADOT18-01 sles, Sants Cruz County, AZ 0.4 Improvements 2| 2 HSIP-RGC $305,000| $305,000|
Balfert Place and UPRR  |Baffart Place, eust of 1B in Rallroad Signal
ADOT18-02 |ADOT railroad erossing 742-028G |Nogales, Santa Cruz Cou AZ 0.1 Improvements 2| 2 HSIP-RGC $313,000 $313,000|
anke Bridge-UPRR RR |Banks Bridge eest of 198 in Railroad Signal - _
ADOT18-03 |ADOT Grossing 742-040W Nogales, Sants Cruz County, AZ 0.1 Improvements 2 2 HSIP-RGC $484,500 $484,500
Sonora RR  [Calle Soncrs, eastof 198 in Raliroad Signal
ADOT18-04 |ADOT orossing 742-037N Nogales, Santa Sruz County, AZ ['A] Improvements 2 2 HSIP-RGC $484,300 $484,500
Court Street and UPRR  |Court Strest, enst of 108 in Rallrord 8ignal
ADOT18-05 |ADOT ralioad croasing 742-041D|Nogales, Bant: Gruz County, AZ 0.1 Impravements 2 2 HSIP-RGC $143,000 §143,000
, Tur a . Tumbull Roa ome
rallrond crossing salety  [Alone Rd), soutf: of US70 @ MF
Improvements DOT#742- {208.8 in Bylas, Graham County, Rellroad-Highway Grade
ADOY 15-01 |ADOT 307K AZ 0.1 Croasing improvements 2 2 HSIP-RGC $389,000 $360.000
Campbefl Blue Bridge Blue River Road 281), 8.8
|_GEH-BR-08_|Gresniee Cou Ryj r-.d-:o._ - Bouth of E Jet US 180 1 81fwet Daslgn Rurai Local 2 2 STP $200,000 §11.400 $211,400
Rehabliitation, Structure  [Zoria 8traet betiween US 191 snd Oti-Bystem
CLF18-01 | Town of Clifton #9833 Park, Avenue, Clifton, AZ 218 Foot Design Rural Loeal 2 2 Bridge $132,085 $7,083] $140,088
NOG12-08 of Nogeles Sonoita Ave t0 McNab Drive 0.37 Construction Urban Collector 2 5 STP $485,000 $20,318 $514,318
L 8TP $10,000 $10,000
FOR 2018 198,176 398,576/ 9,882,762
7 3
Consiruction Sidewalks,
Joo Carleon Safe Routes Crosswalks, Stiiping & ADA
DG§13-05 of Dol to School Douglas Ramps SRTS $250,000 $250,000
hine Road Exiension
DGS17-01_ |City of Dougles Phass 2 Chino Road: Bth Street o SRID .85 miles C Urban Minor Arterial 2 2 STP $2,357,500 $142,800 $2,500,000,
Sidewalke: Hwy 92; MP383-
353.4, Naco Hwy: Naco [ Hwy 902.MP363.353.4, Naco Hwy:
| STTEAS Jstte | olina Rd, Bisbas___|Naoo Hwy-Gollns Rd, Bisbes c TE18 $708,007 $42,734 $740.721
own of Pima
Pedestrian Bridge Construction; Pedestrian
Bridge TE1? $581,762 $33,958 $585,750
Salford Brvcs Road in Safford .2 miles Caonstruction Rural Minor Callector 2 2 HRRRP $238,390 $14.410 $252,800
STP $10,000 $10,000
$4,124,889 $233,801 [1] $4,358,270
I i _
3 > | | 3
8th Ave & Alrport Rd
GGH12-04 [Greham County Intersection Intersection Construction Rural Major Collector 2 2 HRRP $2,300,000 $2,300,000




BEAGO REGION
20182020 TIP Amand,
P )

ment #3

Approved By: TAC - 317118 A =33118 E Committas- 3/31/18
Zorllle Strest Bridge
RehabiMation, Structure  |Zorile Strest betwaen US 191 and Off-System
CLF18-01 _|Town of Chfton #6633 Park, Avenue, Ciifton, AZ 216 Feot Construction Rural Local 2| 2 Bridge $720,888 $44,118
L STP $10,000!
AL FOR 2018 $2,310,000 se
9
Construction of Safety &
CCH-19-01 |Cochise Coun Davis Rd._Improvements _[Davis Road MP 8 1 mile Drainage Improvements Rural Major Collector 2 2 §TP 51,359,461 $80,054 $1,430,518
or Road a ‘endleton
Diive Safety
8CC12-12_ |Santa Cruz Coul improvements River Road and Pendleton Driva Varies Con: Rural Major Collactor 2 2 HRRRP $534,354 $30488 $584,840
Reay La rd Bryos
GGH12-03 _|Graham Co Road Intersection Construclion Rural Major Collactor lm_‘n HRRRP $424,350 $25,650 $450,000
Rio Rico and Pendleton
Drive Intersection
SCC12-03 |Santa Cruz Counl Improvements Const Rural Major Coflector HRRRP $754,400 $45,800
STP $10,000
$3,082,585 $181,7%0]
20th Ave, a ll wlation &t to Golf Course 83 5 Construction Urban Minor Arterial 3 5 STP «w.og.ge_ $120,891 $2,120,881
STP $10,000/ $10,000]
$2,010,000/ $120,891 $0, uu.‘uo_-!_
Bcoping, Design,
Environmental ROW, and Off System
GGH-B Ft. Thomas River 1000 faet Construction Rural Local 2 2 Bridge $1,000,000 $60,445/ $1,060,445]
Replacomant Struckire  |Wards Canyon Road, 3,39 miles £ Off System
GEH-BR-07 {Greoniee County o:E Jot US 191 31 faot Repl. Rural Local 2 2 Bridge $424,350 $25,650/ $450,000
TOTAL BMDGE PROJECTS $1.424,360 $86,008 $1,810,445]
R
PROGRAM §22,147,708) 31,010,983 $23,166,713
DING TED IN 2018
Reglonal Trafflo Count
SEA1S-01_|SEAGO Region Progrsm Continuation Verious Locstions NA Planning Study Varies NA N/A STP $125,000 $7.558 $132,556
Design Sidewalks,
Joe Carlson Safe Routes Crogswalks, Striping & ADA
DG813-05 |City of Douglas 1o Sohool Oouglas Ramps SRTS $150,000 $150,000
oay Lone & Safford.
GGH12-03 _|Graham Co Bryce Rd Intersection Intersaction Right-of-Wny Rural Major Collsctor 2| 2 STP $30,000 $1,813
raffic Signs Upgrade
BAF14-02 [City of 8afford Project City Wide NA Construction HsIP $76,885
THR12-13 _|Town of Thatcher Church Strest Widenin US 70 fo Stadium Avenus 5,400 feet ROW Urhan Major Collector 2 3 STP $532,282 $32,174
Chywide Trafflc Sign
NOG 14-01_|Clty of Nogales Replacement City Wide N/A Construction HSIP $122,585
Chinc Road Extension Chino Road: 3d Streot to 8th
DG812-05 _ |Cily of las Phase 1 Street B milea C on Urban Minor Arterial 2 2 8TP $141,000 $8,523 $148,523
7 Helghts Phase Vi~ |Segmaniis siong raveyard Wash Construction
SAF-TE-08 |City of Safford SUP and 14th Ave 88 miles TE Shared Use Path Urban Colfector STP $30,000 $1,710 $31,710
Main Sireescape & Maln Street @ &th, 5th, & Centra
|_SAF-TE-10_|Clly of Safford Drainags | oments __|Avanues 0.15 Dralnage Improvements Urban CaRsctor 2 2 STP $230,000 $13,110 $243,110
Pandleion Diive/Pale
Parado Road Intersection [Pendiston Drive/Palo Parado
8CC12-15 |Sants Cruz Coul i aments Intersection N/A Construction Rural Major Collector 2 3 sTP $180,000 $11.435/ $201,485
Main Street @ 6th, Sth, & Central Replace existing traffic
SAF12-01 |Cily of Safford Main Street Tratfic Signals |Avenues 0.15 slgnals - Construction Urban Collector 2 2 HSIP $100,000 $100,000
ucs Row al
raliroad croesing safety Produse Row, east of 168 ampP
Improvements DOT#742- 3.8 in Nopales, Santa Cruz Railroad-Highway Grade
ADOT 15-02 |ADOT 04T County, AZ 0.1 Crossing improvements 2 2 HSIP-RGC $400,000 $400,000
railroad crossing safety  |Produce Row, esst of 108 @ MP
improvements DOT#742- |4.4 in Nogales, Santa Cruz Rallroad-Highway Grade
ADOT 15-03 |ADOT 032E County, AZ 0.1 Crossing impravements. 2 2 HSIP-RGC $252,000) $252,000|
Boal and
Sidewali/SR 80 Fremont Construction/Boardwalk,
Street betwaen 3rd and 8th (SR 80 Framont Street betwaen 3rd sldewalk, porch roofs,
L_ST-TE-19__|State 8t (Tombatons] and 6th §t (Tombstone) landscaping TE15 Sau.oun_ $41,345 $725,297




SEAGO REGION
2015 - 2020 TIP Amendment #3

Approved By: TAC- 3/17/16 Admk C I -3/31/16 [ it 3/31/16
SR 00 MP313,01 School Dr to Construction/SUP, entry
ST-TE-18 313.0S Patton Rd, Huachuce monument TE18 $437,552 §26.448/ $464,000
SEA15-02 Various Locations NA Planning Study Varles N/A NA HSIP $330,050, $19,850 $350,000,
8AF12-02 Relation St to Golf Course R 83 Miles ROW Urban Minar Arterial 3 5 STP §129,591 $7,833 $137,424/
Town Wide N/A Construction HSIP 340,345
STP 10,000
$4,011,242 $171,947)
| y i
THR12-13 US 70 to Stadium Avenue 5,400 fest Construction Urban Major Collactor 2| 3 STP $3,017,800] $182,400
Construction of Safety &
CCH12-10 Davis Road MP 13 ] 1 mile Drainage Improvemants Rural Major Coflector 2 2 STP $924,580 $55,885/
[~ | Construction of Safely &
CCHI5-01 Davis Road MP § . 0.61 miles Diainage Improvements Rural Major Coflector 2 2 STP $1.045,000 $63.185
SAF12-02 Relation St to Golf Course Rd —1__ 83 Miles Construetion Urban Minor Arterial 3 5 STP $1.337.000 $80,815|
SEAGO
Project 1D o 1 Projact Name Project Location o Award Fedaral share Luaeal Share Tots! Award
Cutaway with Lift - 9
SEA-18-01_|Dougles ARC Passenger Douglas Capital 558,700 $6,300 $53,000
Edster Seals Blake Safford Capltal
SEA-16-02 |Foundalion CLS Safford Minivan No Ramp g apl $22,500 $2,500 $25,000]
ansion Minivan - No s
SEA-1803 |SEACRS, Inc Ram, Nogales apital $22,500 $2.500 $25,000
Santa Cruz Tralning Program, )
SEA-16-04_|inc. Minivan with Ram Nogales Capital $38,000 $4,000 $40,000
anta Cruz Training Program, Cutaway with Lift - 9
SEA-16.05_lino, Fassenger Nogales Capltal $56,700 $6,300 $82,000
Santa Cruz Training Program, (G ueway with LIt~
SEA-1608 |inc. Pavssngar Nogales Capital §50400 - $12.600 $83,000
Mobllity
seA-1807 [sEaco [Regions! Mobiity Manager Reglon-wide anageme: $125,000 $31,250 $156,250
Pliot Reglonal Training Mobliity
SEA-18-08_|SEAGO Propram Rogian-vide anagame; $150.000 $37,500 $187,500
aster .
Foundation - 8AGE Graham Graham County Capital
8EA-18-09 |C, = $22.500 $2,500 $25,000
Foundation - SAGE Gresnies Cutaway with Lift- 8 Greonies County Capltal
SEA-18-10 [Coun Passsnger $58,700 $8,300 $63,000
Cutavay =S Slurra Vista Capitel :
8EA-16-11_|BEACRS. Ing Passanger i $50.500 $8.500 $65.000
wey =14
Nogeles Capital
8EA-18-12 |BEACRS, Inc Passenger 559,500 $0.500 $85,000
vier Senh Elake
Foundation - SAGE Graham | Transit Program Operafing Graham County Operating
3EA-18-13 _|Coun Punds $40,000 $40,000 $80,000
1 88
Founcalion - SAGE Greenise [Tranwit Prograim Operating Greeniee County Opesrating
SEA-18-14_|Coul Funde $5,000 $5,000 $10.000
Santa Cruz Program,
SEA-16-15 _fine. Nogales Operating $20,000 $20,000 540,000
or GiNzens of Patagonts, {TransR Frogrem Oparating
SEA18-48 [inc Funds Patagonia Operating $8,000 $8,000 $16,000
outheaatom Anzona
Communtty Action Program,  |Transit Program Operating Safford Operating
SEA18-17_[Inc. Funds $35,000 $35,000 $70,000,
oor Interfal Translt Program Oporating
8EA-18.18_|Program Fundy SiamaMiata Operating $30,000 $30,000 $60,000
Total FY15 Awards $854,000 $262,750 $1,116,750
__|Slerra Vista MPO Projects
TP YEAR PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF Functional LANES| LANES FED AID FEDERAL LocAL QOTHER TOTAL
v-wo ct 1D SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP - WK -STRU Classifications BEFORE| AFTER TYPE FUNDS MATCH FUNDS COST
Resurfacing Buffalo Soldier
SVS16-08 L OtyofSierraVista | Trail Between Fry Bivd and SR 90 Bypass 1.5 Miles Environmental Minor Arterlal 4 4 STP 10,000
Resurfacing Buffalo Soldier
SV§16-01 ,E’ Trall Batwaen Fry Blvet and SR 50 35 1.5 Miles ADOT Review Minor Arterinl 4 4 STP. 0,000
TOTAL FOR 2016 $40,000




SEAGO REGION

2016 < 2020 TIP Amendment #3

Approved By: TAC - 3117116 A -33116 E Committes- 3/31/16
ﬂ:’ E §
Resurfacing Buffalo Soldiar
svs16-01 City of Sierra Vista Trail Between Fry Bivd and .90 Bypass | 1.5 hdlies Construction Minor Arterial 4 4 TP
TOTALPOR 2017
IS-YEAR PROGRAM TOTAL
SVMPO TRANSIT PROJECTS
Froject
[l ] Sponsor 0 Type of Work Fed Aid Type Apportlonment Year AU CODE Federal Funding| Local Match Yotal Cost
Ganeral
SYMPO 1601 City of Slerra Vista b P Plnning 4422 $77,872 18,460 307,341
Planning 5307 2015/2018
SUMPO 16-02 City of Slerra Vista Transk Oparations S0/50 Operations 30.08.01 $492238 | 492,256 $084,472
5307 20152016
SUMPO 1603 Chty of SlerraVista Copital 30,09.01 $51,000 $12,760 $83,800
Canstruction - Bus Pullouts 107 201512018
SVMPO 1604 Cty of Slerra Vista ASKUim =808 Enssanger Grphtal 11.28.02 $6,000 $1,500 $7.500
s207 misote
SVMPO 16-05 Chy of Slerra Vista Crpital 11.7A.00 $239,301 $55,828 $299,127
Prevertive Maintenance $307 201412015
SVMPO 1606 Cyof Slemma vista Flost Fuel Saftware Gopital 20152016 1.6220 5161600 | s40.400 $202,000
5339
Totals $1,028048| 8528211  $1,884.200
FY 201872018




